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FOR 9 1/2° JOIST DEPTH

/1A DECK FASTENING DETAIL

. ] SOLID RIM BOARD . i SOLID RIM BOARD
i 7 / T i 7 / 91/2"
/ [ JOIST DEPTH / = rJOIST DEPTH
SIMPSON / ‘t SIMPSON 77 4
LUS28 gy /2% LUS28 1
HANGERS -l F % , HANGERS - ¥ 7
2B P.T. ) }\ 2x8 P.T. DECK JOISTS —=- /] }\ =i
DECKJOISTS —— /= / UN.O. ON PLAN L /
U.N.O. ON PLAN M 2x8 PT.LEDGER — WAL
28 P.T. LEDGER ¥ ’/ 2.2%6 BLOCKING C/W 1/2"0 BOLTS FEHS
C/W 1/2°3 BOLTS BETWEEN @ 16" O/C TORIM il
@ 16" O/C TORIM ) e s, U.N.. ON PLAN 7 | e'THICK
U.N.O. ON PLAN / END NALS PeRpLy  2-2X8 P.T.LEDGER / - CONC. SHELF
2-2x8 P.T. LEDGER / ciw 1/2°GX12" LONG / 4 ON 10" FNDN
c/w 1/2'3 BOLTS / HILTI ADHESIVE / - WALL
@ 16" olc / ANCHORS @ 16" olc g i

/1B DECK FASTENING DETAIL

SCALE: 1" = 10"

@ SCALE: 1" = 10" S2

NOTE: 1. WHERE BACKFILL HEIGHT < 4'-7", PROVIDE 2x6 @ 16" o/c KNEEWALL ON 10" THICK CONC FNDN WALL
2. WHERE BACKFILL HEIGHT > 47", PROVIDE 6" CONC SHELF FOR BRICK VENEER ON 10" THICK CONC FNDN WALL
3. FOOTING TO BE 22"x6" THICK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

FOR 11 7/8" JOIST DEPTH

/2A™\ DECK FASTENING DETAIL

NOTE: 1.
3.

@ SCALE: 1" = 10"

. ~ / 2-PLY 4 % 2-PLY
J__ . / SOLID RIM BOARD I / / SOLID RIM BOARD
7 / -
SIMPSON — ? 1 ] 1 .,,8..1 JOIST SIMPSON ‘ / 1 . 1 7/8jJOIST
HANIESUESR% - |\ /) i 2 DEPTH HANI'GU::se il ' // { 2 DEPTH
DECK?;;;:% 1l A// ‘ 28P.T.DECKJOISTS ——+ /\// [ i
U.N.O. ON PLAN A } U.N.O. ON PLAN A T *
2x8 P.T. LEDGER % 2x8 P.T. LEDGER Al
C/W 1/2"G BOLTS / C/W 1/2°3 BOLTS / g
@ 16" O/CTORM % @ 16" O/C TORIM % i g-OTr!l-I(I:chELF
/ ZIE ON 10" THICK
/ / : FNDN WALL
/] /]

/2B \ DECK FASTENING DETAIL

\ézj SCALE: 1" = 10"

WHERE BACKFILL HEIGHT < 4'-7", PROVIDE 2x6 @ 16" o/c KNEEWALL ON 10" THICK CONC FNDN WALL

FOOTING TO BE 22°x6" THICK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

2. WHERE BACKFILL HEIGHT > 4'-7", PROVIDE 6" CONC SHELF FOR BRICK VENEER ON 10" THICK CONC FNDN WALL

(2) L 3x3x1/4"
6" LONG FOR W8

Y= v

AND W10x39 (W250x58) BEAM MAX.

|

22 R IR

Yo

NOTE: DETAIL IS APPLICABLE TO W8x40 (W200x58) BEAM MAX

(2) L 3x3x1/4"
9" LONG FOR W12
10" LONG FOR W14

7" LONG FOR W10 I
T (4) 340
g'T010° < A325 BOLTS 127’1014 (6) 340
DEEP BEAM DEEP BEAM A325 BOLTS

NOTE: DETAIL IS APPLICABLE TO W12x58 (W310x86) BEAM MAX

AND W14x48 (W360x72) BEAM MAX.

/(3 STEEL BEAM CONNECTION DETAIL
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LONSTRUCTION NOTES (Unless otherwise noted)  (jo)
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO ADHERE TO THESE PLANS AND SPEC'S

AND TO CONFORM TO THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND ALL

OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING

JURISDICTION. THESE REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE TAKEN AS

MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS. ONT, REG, 332/12-2012 OBC

@

NO.210 {10.25kg/m2) ASPHALT SHINGLES, 10mm (3/8") PLYWOOD
SHEATHING WITH "H" CLIPS. APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 600mm
(24") O.C. MAX. APPROVED EAVES PROTECTION TO EXTEND 900mm
(3-0") FROM EDGE OF ROOF AND MIN. 300mm (12') BEYOND INNER
FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL, (EAVES PROTECTION NOT REQ'D FOR
ROOF SLOPES 8:12 OR GREATER) 38x89 {2'4"| TRUSS BRACING @
1830mm (6-0") O.C. AT BOTTOM CHORD. PREFIN. ALUM,
EAVESTROUGH, FASCIA, RWL & VENTED SOFFIT. PROVIDE ICE &
WATER SHIELD TO ALL ROOF/WALL SURFACES SUSCEPTIBLE TO ICE
DAMMING. ROOF SHEATHING TO BE FASTENED 150 (") c/c ALONG
EDGES & INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WHEN TRUSSES SPACED GREATER

-5mm (1/47) MAX BETWEEN ADJACENT

UNIFORM RISE
TREADS OR LANDINGS
-10mm (1/2) MAX BETWEEN TALLEST &
SHORTEST RISE IN FLIGHT

MAX. RISE =200 (7-7/8)

MIN, RUN =210 (8-1/4")

MIN. TREAD =235 (9-1/4')

MAX. NOSING =25 (1"

MIN. HEADROOM = 1950 (6-5")

RAIL @ LANDING =900 (2-11"

RAIL @ STAIR =865 (2-10") to 965 (3-2)

MIN. STAIR WIDTH =860 (2-10")

MIN. RUN =150 (&)

MIN. AVG. RUN =200 (8)

HANDRAILS —QBC, 9.8.7.—
FINISHED RAILING ON PICKETS SPACED MAXIMUM 100mm (4")

BETWEEN PICKETS. CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND SURFACE
BEHIND IT TO BE 50 {2') MIN. HANDRAILS TO BE CONTINUOUS

EXPOSED BUILDING FACE Q5C. 9.10.15, & SB-2-2.35.(2)
EXTERIOR WALLS TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 min, WHERE LIMITING DISTANCE (LD] IS LESS THAN
1.2M (3-11"), WHERE THE LD 15 LESS THAN 600mm (1'-11") THE
EXPOSING FACE SHALL BE CLAD IN NON-COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES.
OFFENDING GARAGE WALLS INCLUDED.

LoiD CELLAR PORCH SLAB (OBC 9.39.)
FOR MAX, 2500mm (8-2') PORCH DEPTH (SHORTEST DIM.),

125mm (5) 32MPa (4640psi) CONC. SLAB WITH 5-8% AIR
ENTRAINMENT. REINF. WITH 10M BARS @ 200mm (7 7/8") O.C.
EACH WAY IN BOTTOM THIRD OF SLAB, MIN. 30mm (1 1/4)
COVER, 600x600 (23 5/8%23 5/8") 10M DOWELS @ 600mm (23
5/8" O.C., ANCHORED IN PERIMETER FDTN. WALLS. SLOPE SLAB
MIN. 1.0% FROM HOUSE WALL. SLAB TO HAVE MIN. 75mm (3"}
BEARING ON FDTN. WALLS. PROVIDE (L7) LINTEL OVER CELLAR
DOOR WITH 100mm (4") END BEARING.

THE FDTN. WALL SHALL NOT BE REDUCED TO LESS THAN 90mm
{3-1/2) THICK TO A MAX. DEPTH OF 600mm (24") AND SHALL BE

JIWO _STOREY VOLUME SPACES

-FOR A MAXIMUM 5490 mm (18'0") HEIGHT AND MAXIMUM
SUPPORTED ROQF TRUSS LENGTH OF 6.0m, PROVIDE
2-38x140 (2-2'%6") SPR.#2 CONTIN. STUDS @ 300mm (12}
O.C. (TRIPLE UP AT EVERY THIRD DOUBLE STUD FOR BRICK
WALLS) C/W 9.6 {3/8") THICK EXT. PLYWOOD SHEATHING.
PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN WOOD STUDS
@ 1220 mm (4'0") O.C. VERTICALLY. -FOR WALLS WITH
HORIZ. DISTANCES NOT EXCEEDING 2900 mm (9'-6"),
PROVIDE 38x140 (2'%6") STUDS @ 400 {16") O.C. WITH
CONTINUOUS 2-38x140 (2-2'%6"JTOP PLATES + 1-38x140
(1-2x6") BOTTOM PLATE & MINIMUM OF 3-38x184 (3-2'%8")
CONT. HEADER AT GRND. CEILING LEVEL TOE-NAILED &
GLUED AT TOP, BOTTOM PLATES AND HEADERS.

@ TYPICAL 1 HOUR RATED PARTY WALL.

REFER TO DETAILS FOR TYPE AND SPECIFICATIONS.
FOUNDATION WALL (W.0.D./W.0.8.)
@ - WHERE GRADE TO T/O BASEMENT SLAB EXCEEDS 1200mm

TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH METAL TIES SPACED 200mm
(8") O.C. VERTICALLY AND 900mm (36") O.C. HORIZONTALLY.
FILL SPACE BETWEEN WALL AND FACING SOLID WITH MORTAR.

13-117) A 250mm (10"} WIDE FOUNDATION WALL IS
REQUIRED.

EXCEPT FOR NEWEL POST AT CHANGES OF DIRECTION .

INTERIOR GUARDS: 900mm {2-11") MIN. HIGH

THAN 406 (16". ATIIC VENTILATION 1:300 OF INSULATED CEILING
AREA WITH MIN. 25% AT EAVES & MIN. 25% AT RIDGE {OBC 9.19.1.2.).

ERAME WALL_CONSTRUCTION (2°x6") =

SIDING AS PER ELEV., 19x38 {1"x2") VERTICAL WOOD FURRING,
CONTIN. SHEATHING MEMBRANE, 9.5mm (3/8") EXT. TYPE SHEATHING,
38x140 (2'x6") STUDS @ 400mm (16") O.C., RSI 3.87 {R22) INSULATION
AND APPR. VAPOUR BARRIER AND APPR, CONTIN. AIR BARRIER,
13mm (1/2) INT. DRYWALL FINISH. SIDING TO BE MIN. 200mm (8")
ABOVE FINISH GRADE. REFER TO OBC $SB-12, CHAPTER 3 FOR

- =
EXIERIOR _WALLS FOR WALK—OUT CONDITIONS
@ THE EXTERIOR BASEMENT STUD WALL TO BE 38x140 (2'%6")
STUDS @ 400mm (16") o.c. OR 38x89 (2'%4") STUDS @ 300mm
{120.c.

900mm (36") HIGH GUARD WHERE DISTANCE FROM PORCH TO FIN. . 38x140 (2x€') RAFTERS @ 400mm (160.C.) FOR MAX 11-7"
GRADE IS LESS THAN 1800mm (71"). 1070mm {42') HIGH GUARD I SPAN, 38x184 (2°x&) RIDGE BOARD. 38x89 (2’4") COLLAR TIES
REQUIRED WHERE DISTANCE EXCEEDS 1800mm (717). AT MIDSPANS. CEILING JOISTS TO BE 38x89 {2'%4") @ 400mm |16")

O.C. FOR MAX. 2830mm (9'-3) SPAN & 38140 (24"} @ 400
{16") O.C. FOR MAX. 4450mm (14-7") SPAN.

¢

38x89 (2'x4") SILL PLATE WITH 13mm (1/2") DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS

) G. D MIN. 4) INTO CONC. @ RAFTERS FOR BUILT-UP ROOF TO BE 38xB9 (2'%4"] @ 600mm (24") TER
ADOTIoNAL THERMAL INSULATION REQUIREMENTS 2400mm (710 0.C. CAULKING OR 25 (19 M. MINERAL WoOL O, WIH A 3839 (7] CENTREPOSTTO e RUSS sELow. | 4 ”ﬂ'&% AT TWO O WORE SIOWERS N THE
@ RESERVED BETWEEN PLATE AND TOP OF FDTN. WALL. LATERALLY BRACED @ 1800mm (4'-0") O.C. VERTICALLY. DWELLING UNIT. DOES NOT APPLY IF THERE ARE NO SHOWERS
USE NON-SHRINK GROUT TO LEVEL SILL PLATE WHEN REQUIRED. GENERAL NOTES OR NO STOREY BENEATH ANY OF THE SHOWERS.
BASEMENT INSULATION = ONT. REG. 332/12-2012 OBC
FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING HEATED SPACE SHALL BE ‘ ) @ Revissp  Amendment 0. Reg. 388/13
INSULATED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR TO NOT MORE AT LEAST ONE BEDROOM WINDOW O & GREN POk 510 e
. THAN 200mm (8"} ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR & NO CLOSER THAN HAVE MIN. 0.35m2 UNOBSTRUCTED GLAZED OR OPENABLE W&m
50mm (2') OF THE BASEMENT SLAB. RS13.52ci (R20ci) BLANKET AREA WITH MIN, CLEAR WIDTH OF 380 mm {1-3). -
)= INSULATION TO HAVE APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER. RECOMMEND 2) Lt 2/38 x 184 (2/2" x 87) SPR{2
SIDING AS PER ELEV., 19x38 |1'x2') VERTICAL WOOD FURRING, DAMPPROOF WITH BUILDING PAPER BETWEEN THE FOUNDATION A GUARD IS REQUIRED WHERE THE TOP OF THE WINDOW SILL 1S Bl 3/38 x 184 (3/2" x 8") SPR.§2
CONTIN. SHEATHING MEMBRANE, 9.5mm (3/8") EXT. TYPE SHEATHING, WALL AND INSULATION UP TO GRADE LEVEL, NOTE: FULL HEIGHT LOCATED LESS THAN 480mm (1'-7) ABOVE IN.FLOORANDTHE | B2  4/38 x 184 (4/2" x 8") SPR.J2
38x89 (2'%4") STUDS @ 400mm (16"} O.C. (MAX. HEIGHT 3000mm INSULATION AT COLD CELLAR WALLS. AIR BARRIER TO BE SEALED DISTANCE FROM THE FIN. FLOOR TO THE ADJACENT GRADE IS B7 5/38 x 184 (5/2" x 8%) SPR#2
{9"-10°), WITH APPR. DIAGONAL WALL BRACING. SIDING TO BE MIN. TO FOUNDATION WALL WITH CAULKING. CONTINUOUS INSULATION GREATER THAN 1800mm {5-11) _
200mm (8") ABOVE FINISH GRADE (cl) 1S NOT TO BE INTERRUPTED BY FRAMING. ¢ ) EXIEROR WINDOWS L3 2/38 x 235 (2/27 x 107) SPR42
mm (8) - BFARING STUD PARTITION SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC DIV.-3 9.7.3. & 5B12-3.1.1.9 B3 3/38 x 235 (3/2" x 107) SPRA2
@ RESERVED @ 38x89 (2'x4") STUDS @ 400mm (16") O.C. 38x89 (2'%4") SILL PLATEON | GENERAL: 1) MECHANICAL VENTILATION IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH B4 _ 4/38 x 235 (4/2" x 10°) SPR#2
@ . DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL, 13mm (172"} DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS OBC-DIV. B, 6,22, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. L5 2;38 x 286 22;2: x 127 SPR.‘Z
STUCCO CLADDING SYSTEM CONFORMING TO O.B.C. 9.27.1.1.(2] & 200mm (8") LONG, EMBEDDED MIN. 100mm (47 INTO CONC. @ 2) ALLDOWNSPOUTS TO DRAIN AWAY FROM THEBULDING ASPER | BS ~ 3/38 x 286 (3/2" x 12") SPR.§2
9.28 THAT EMPLOY A MINIMUM 10mm AIR SPACE 8EHIND THE @ 2400mm (7'-10") O.C. 100mm {4") HIGH CONC. CURB ON 350x155 OBC 9.26.18.2, & 5.6.2.2.[3) AND MUNICIPAL STANDARDS. B6  4/38 x 286 (4/2" x 1 27) SPR.§2
CLADDING WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE TO THE EXTERIOR AND APPLIED {14'x6") CONC. FOOTING. ADD HORIZ. BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT IF 3) ;\LL WI;‘DC%?CW%S (o] IE)IEgIg TE) FOO(T;:I?Y LEVEL PER OBC
e WALL IS UNFINISHED. .14.6.3. K WITH TH AL AUTH f
gﬁ xﬁg%gTEL;QERE?)SET)E%IS%Agg.§§§¥§r~752gmrxg;iggy;b STEEL BASEMENT COLUMN 4)  STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS IN MAIN L7 89 x B9 x BAL (3-1/2" x 3-1/2" x 1/41)
AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER ON 13mm (1/2°) EXT. TYPE SHEATHING ON @ 89mm(3-1/2") DIA x 3.0mm)0.T18) SINGLE WALL TUBE TYPE 2 B T OF STUD WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED o :’gz* ‘529':-79'&-(%;}/! 2 3 ;;_1/,‘2 5/*1 :_/L; 1)
38x89 (2'x4") STUDS @ 400 (16" O.C.. STUCCO TO BE MIN. 200 (8") ADJUSTABLE STL. COL. W/ MIN. CAPACITY OF 71.2kN (16,000lbs.) AT ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSETS AND SHOWER OR BATHTUB IN L1O 127 x 88 x 7.9 (8" x 3-172" u & o)
ABOVE FINISH GRADE. A MAX. EXTENSION OF 2318mm (7-7 1/2") CONFORMING TO MAIN BATHROOM. REFER TO OBC. 9.5.2.3, 38.38.(1)jd) & x ot X X
WALLS ADJACENT TO ATTIC SPACE ~ NO CLADDING CAN/CGSB-7.2-94, AND WITH 150x150%9.5 (6'%6'%3/8") STL. PLATE 383.13,(1)(). SEE DETAIL. L11 152 x B9 x 10.0L (6" x 3-1/2" x 3/8)
@ 9.5mm ({3/8"| EXT. TYPE SHEATHING, 38x140 (2'%6") STUDS @ 400mm TOP & BOTTOM. 870x870x410 {34'x34'%16") CONC. FOOTING ON 0 5)  ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO COMPLY WITH THERMAL RESISTANCE L12 152 x 102 x 11.0L (e_x 4. x 7/16™)
{16") O.C.. RSI 3.87 (R22] INSULATION AND APPR. VAPOUR BARRIER UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ENGINEERED FILL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING A ASSTATED IN O.B.C. $B-123.).1.9. L13 178 x 102 x 11.0L (7« 4" x 7/167)
¢ AND APPR. CONTIN. AIR BARRIER, 13mm (1/2") INTERIOR DRYWALL PRESSURE OF 150 Kpa. MINIMUM AND AS PER SOILS REPORT. 6) e oy e g & REQUIED 0 COMPLY Wi
FINISH. MID-HEIGHT BLOCKING REQ'D. IF NO SHEATHING APPLIED. STEEL BASEMENT COLUMN (SEE 0.8.C. 9,15.3.3) . S DB TS I 1=1 3/4°7 1/4" (1—45x184
REFER TO OBC $B-12, CHAPTER 3 FOR ADDITIONAL THERMAL 89mm(3-1/2") DIA x 4.78mm(.188) FIXED STL. COL. WITH 150x150x9.5 | LUMBER; 1) AlL LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE NO.2 GRADE. UNLESS NOTED L&:A 21 3;:_:; 15:. g_g: . “;
INSULATION REQUIREMENTS. (8%6'X3/8") STL. TOP & BOTIOM PLATE ON 1070x1070x460 y g :
BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION (2"x6")(SB-12- [42%4218). CONC. FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOK OR 2) STUDS SHALL BE STUD GRADE SPRUCE. UNLESS NOTED M2 3-1 3/4'67 1/47 (3-45x184)
@ 90mm (4°) FACE BRICK, 25mm (1) AIR SPACE, 22x180x0.76mm ENGINEERED FILL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING A PRESSURE OF 150 Kpa. 3) LUMBER EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR TO 8 SPRUCE No.2 GRADE 3 41 3/4°%7 1/4" (4—45x184)
@  [7/BX7%0.03) GALY. METALTIES @ 400mm (16) O.C. HORIZONTAL MIN. AND AS PER SOILS REPORT. PRESSURE TREATED OR CEDAR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. LVL4A 1—1 3/4°x9 1/2° (1-45x240
600mm (24") O.C. VERTICAL. APPROVED SHEATHING PAPER, 9.5mm STEEL. COLUMN 4)  ALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER JL.V.L.) BEAMS, GIRDER M4 2-~1 3/4"x9 1/2" (2-45x240,
(3/8") EXT. TY)PE SHEATHING, 38x140 (26"} STUDS @ 400mm (16") 90mm(3-1/2") DIA x 4.78mm(.188) NON-ADJUSTABLE STL. COL. TO e e el A SURPORTEG M5 3—1 3/4°x9 1/2" (3-46x240)
O.C., RSI 3.87 [R22) INSULATION & APPR. VAPOUR BARRIER WITH BE ON 150x150x9.5 [&'%6'X3/8") STEEL TOP PLATE, & BOTIOM PLATE. AT ONED & CERTIRED Y LVL5A 4—1 3/4"%9 1/2" (4—45x240)
APPR. CONTIN. AIR BARRIER. 13mm (1/2) INTERIOR DRYWALL FINISH. BASE PLATE 120250x12.5 (4 1/ZX10°X1/2) WITH 2-12mm DIA. x B) VL BEaotS SHALLBE 20 2950Fb Rl NALLEACH PLY OF LWL VLA 11 3/4%11 7/8° (1—45x300)
PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 800mm (32" O.C. BOTTOM COURSE AND 300mm LONG x50mm HOOK ANCHORS (2-1/212%2") FIELD WELD WITH &% [3 177 LON COMaN WL R AS b s I8 2-1 3/4%11 7/8" (2-45x300)
[31/2)
OVER OPENINGS. PROVIDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm (6") COL. TO BASE PLATE. {1Z) O.C. STAGGERED IN 2 ROWS FOR 184, 240 & 300mm (7 LVL7  3-1 3/4"%11 7/8° (3—45x300)
ADDIIONAL THERMAL NSULATION REGUREMENTS. ¢ (38 BEAM POCKET OR 300K150 (128 POURED CONC. NIB WAL, GRENTER EPIS AND FOR 4 PLY MEMBERS ADD oo 12) | P8 4=1 3/4"x11 7/8" (4-45x300)
. . MIN. BEARING 90mm (3-1/2) GALVANIZED BOLTS BOLTED AT MID-DEPTH OF BEAM @
BRICK TO BE MIN. 150mm (6"} ABOVE FINISH GRADE, DIA. GALY. A DOOR_SCHEDULE
@ E7xd (1) CONTINUOUS WOOD STRAPPING BOTH SIDES OF STEEL 6) :;f)"\;l"c‘aznsfgso KA%UNI BEAM HANGERS TYPE "SCL* EXTERIOR 815 x 2030 x 45
@ RESERVED BEAM. MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE OR EQUAL @ DOOR  (2'-8° x 6'-8" x 1-3/47)
GARAGE SLAB FOR ALL LVL BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTIONS UNLESS TED MIN. RSI 0.7 (R4]
INSULA RSl 0.7 (R4)
@ 100mm (4"} 32MPa {4640psi) CONC. SLAB WITH 5-8% AIR OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO ENG, FLOOR LAYOUTS, EXTERIOR 865 x 2030 x 45
ENTRAINMENT ON OPT. 100 (4") COARSE GRANULAR FILL WITH 7) JOISTHANGERS: PROVIDE METAL HANGERS FOR ALL JOISTS DOOR (2'-10" x 6'-8" x 1-3/47)
COMPACTED SUB-BASE OR COMPACTED NATIVE FILL. AND BUILT-UP WOOD MEMBERS INTERSECTING FLUSH BUILT-UP
SLOPE TO FRONT, WOOD MEMBERS. EXTERIOR 915 x 2030 x 45
GARAGE_CEILINGS/INTERIOR WALLS 8) WOOD FRAMING NOT TREATED WITH A WOOD PRESERVATIVE, DOOR  (3'-0" x 6'-8° x 1~3/4%)
: N CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE RS
13mm (1/2°) GYPSUM BOARD ON WALL AND CEILING BETWEEN CONCRETE BY AT LEAST 2 . FOLYETHHLENE HLon e 0 Eamion oD e Rl 07 (D]
@ HOUSE AND GARAGE. TAPE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS ARTIGHT PER (451b5.] ROLL ROOFING O OTHER DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL @ BOGR (Tt ¢ B0 % 1=3/47)
O.B.C.9.10.9.16, WALLS (R22], CHLINGS (R31). REFER TO $B-12, EXCEPT WHERE THE WOOD MEMBER IS AT LEAST 150mm (67 MIN. RSl 0.7 (R4)
- TABLE 3.1.1.2.A, FOR REQUIRED THERMAL INSULATION. ABOVE THE GROUND. EXTERIOR 860 x 2438 x 45
0 - = DOOR AND FRAME GASPROOFED. DOOR EQUIPPED WITH SELF SIEEL: 1) STRUCTURALSTEEL SHALL CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-G40-21 DOOR (210" x &'—0" x 1-3/4)
90mm (4') FACE BRICK, 25mm (1") AIR SPACE, 22x180x0.76mm GRADE 300W. HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS SHas NSULATED 1%, RS 07
(7/8X7%0.03") GALY. METAL TIES @ 400mm (16"} O.C. HORIZONTAL (29) CLOSNG DEVCE AND WEAHERSIRIPPNG PER OBC 9.10.13.15. CONFORM TO CSA-G40.21 GRADE 350W STRUCTURAL @ INTERIOR 813 2 050 35, 7 ()
o EXTERIOR STEP - '8 x B'—B° x 1.
me‘H’Effﬁm"éR&%‘;@E:%'SSTTJEDQTQNG P’;:E('f‘é.?)%mg" ((f’(zz @ PRECAST CONCRETE STEP OR WOOD STEP WHERE NOT EXPOSED 2) RENEORCING STeEL SHUML COrrCi 10 CEAG 1EM DOOR (28" x 68" x 1-3/8)
: pes 00 foe AR TO WEATHER. MAX. RISE 200mm (7-7/8") MIN. TREAD 250mm GRADE 4008, -G30- BXTERIOR 815 x 2030 x 45
HEIGHT 3000mm 9'-10"} WITH APPR. DIAGONAL WALL BRACING. e . DOOR  (2-6 x 6—8° x 1-3/4) 20
: (9-1/2). SEE OBC. 9.8.9.2., 9.8.9.3. & 9.8.10. STUCCO: 1)  ALLSTUCCO WALLS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 10mm AIR SPACE
PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 800mm (32"] O.C. BOTIOM COURSE AND ( D) & 82411) B T T MMM tomm AR SPA MIN. RATED DOOR AND
&Yﬁzg:ﬁl’:g‘:gé ;’:SQQDE BASE FLASHING UP MIN. 150mm {6 @ %HAUST VENTED TO EXTERIOR. EXTERIOR. THE EXTERIOR SHEATHING MUST NOT BE GYPSUM Dot VED SELF GLOSNG
. Y BASED. ALL STUCCO TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS B15 x 2030 x 45
BRICK TO BE MIN. 150mm (6") ABOVE FINISH GRADE. (USE 100mm (47) DiA. SMOOTH WALL VENT PIPE) SPECIFICATIONS, @ mmmon g e 13 /4
INSULATED ATTIC ACCESS (0BC-0.19.2.1, & SR12-31,18)
STUCCO WALL CONSTRUCTION (2°x67} (SB—12-TABLE 3.1.1.2A) IC A HATCH WITH MIN. DIMENSION OF 545x810mm (21 STRIPPING INSTALLED)
@ STUCCO CLADDING SYSTEM CONFORMING TO O.8.C. 9.27.1.1.(2) & A 4"§:fﬁ\m AREA OF 0.32 SQM, (344 SQLET] WITH { EXHAUST FAN @ DO (2‘:'1;. r-3-h i /0
9.28 THAT EMPLOYS A MINIMUM 10mm AIR SPACE BEHIND THE o CLASS ‘8" VENT @ TO EXTERIOR
@ CUADDING WITH POSITIVE DRAINAGE 10 THE EXTERIOR AND APPLIED WEATHERSTRIPPING. RSt 3.52 (R20) RIGID INSUL. BACKING. EXTERIOR B15 x 2438 x 45
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS OVER 25mm (1) MIN, FIREPLACE CHIMNEYS OBC, 9.21, PLEX OUTLET 6= QDUPLEX OUTLET DOOR  (Z-8" x 80" x 1-3/4") 20
;)E'?RUDEI;JORCE}(JPANDED RIGID POLYSTYRENE ON Ap(pg. CONTIN. TOP OF FIREPLACE CHIMNEY SHALL BE 915mm {3-0") ABOVE THE e= (1% AB(WOE SURFACE) (HEIGHT AF.F) MIN. mﬂ»}nﬁn&%
AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER ON 13mm (1/2') EXT, TYPE SHEATHING ON HIGHEST POINT AT WHICH IT COMES IN CONTACT WITH THE ROOF ©=& WEATHERPROOF 93' & 5,2y GR DUPLEX oun_Er
38x140 (2'%6") STUDS @ 400mm ({16") O.C., RSI 3.87(R22) INSULATION, AND 610mm (2-0") ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE WITHIN A HORIZ. INTERIOR 780 x 2030 x 35
50mm (10-0) FROM THE CHIMNEY DUPLEX OUTLET 8" % 6
APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER, 13mm (1/2") GYPSUM WALLBOARD DISTANCE OF 3050mm {10-0") FROM IMNEY. Q}Q" POT LIGHT @  Heawr ouTy DOOR  (2-6" x €'-8° x 1-3/87)
INTERIOR FINISH. REFER TO OBC $B-12, CHAPTER 3 FOR ADDITIONAL LINEN CLOSET, 4 SHELVES MIN. 350mm (14"} DEEP. (220 vot) OUTLET @ INTERIOR zzﬂi: 2030 x 38 .
THERMAL INSULATION REQUIREMENTS. STUCCO TO BE MIN, 200 (8" DOOR -4 x o'-a' x
ABOVE FINISH GRADE. ® @ MECHANICAL EXHAUST FAN, VENTED TO EXTERIOR AS REQURED BY | Y7{¢& LIGHT FIXTURE -¢. LIGHT FIXTURE NIERGR. 710 x 245
@ INTERIOR STUD_PARTITIONS OBC.9.32.35. 4 9.323.10. (PULL CHAIN) ¢_ (CEILING MOUNTED) @ DOOR . (2ot 2 Bt e 13 e
FOR BEARING PARTITIONS 38x89 (2'%4") @ 400mm (16") O.C. FOR 2 STEEL BEARING PLATE. FOR MASONRY WALLS —#-  SWITCH LIGHT FIXTURE INTERIOR 710 x 2438 x 35
STOREYS AND 300mm (12') O.C. FOR 3 STOREYS, NON-BEARING @ 280x280x16 (1 X1 1°x5/8") STL. PLATE FOR STL BEAMS AND N (WALL MOUNTED) @ DOOR (24" x B0 x 1-3/87)
PARTITIONS 38x89 (2'%4’| @ 600mm (24') O.C. PROVIDE 38x89 (2'%4") 280x280x12 (117%11"X1/2') STL. PLATE FOR WOOD BEAMS BEARING | @ <QFLOOR DRAIN =% & HOSE BB INTERIOR 610 x 20%0 x 35
BOTTOM PLATE AND 2/38x89 (2/2'x4") TOP PLATE. 13mm (1/2") INT. ON CONC. BLOCK PARTYWALL, ANCHORED WITH 2-19mm (3/4 x |/ \\ (NON—FREEZE) DOOR  (2-0"x 68" x 1-3/8) s
DRYWALL BOTH SIDES OF STUDS, PROVIDE 38x140 (2'x6"} STUDS/PLATES 200mm (8"} LONG GALV. ANCHORS WITHIN SOLID BLOCK COURSE. sJ SINGLE JOIST W DOUBLE JOIST (OFESS OV
WHERE NOTED. LEVEL WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT. INTERIOR 660 x 2030 x 35 2%
OR T TRIPLE JOIST LVL LAMINATED VENEER DOOR (2’2" x 6'-8" x 1-3/8") %
d WMBER | X NERIR een - i - B Z,
FOLNDATION -£EQ0T SOLID WOOD BEARING FOR WQOD STUD WALLS INTERIOR 680 x 2438 x 35 2
® STUMENOUS DANPPROOFHG AND DRAINAGE LosEn BRANAGE SOLID BEARING 0 BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE SUPPORTED » &7 POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE N T © AT Quale 3
p oy MEMBER. SOLID WOOD BEARING COMPRISED OF BUILT-UP WOOD 17-08-04
LAYER REQ'D. WHEN BASEMENT INSUL. EXTENDS 900 (2-11") BELOW B COMSTRUCTED M R P PRESSURE TREATED INTERIOR 460 x 2030 x 35 \n
FIN, GRADE. DRAINAGE LAYER IS NOT REQ'D. WHEN FDTN. WALL IS g%”f;‘; CONSITRU T e DOOR  (1'~6° x 6'-8" x 1-3/8") iy -
WATERPROOFED. MAXIMUM POUR HEIGHT 2390 (7-107) ON 500x155 \17.4.2(2). a1 Gimen Thuse EXTERIOR 815 x 2030 x 48 F
{20"x6") CONTINUQUS KEYED CONC. FTG. BRACE FDTN. WALL PRIOR . RESERVED T BY ROOF TRUSS MANUF. e DOOR g x c‘-a' x 1-3/47) STRUCTURAL
TO BACKFILLING. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON NATURAL BEARING WOQD POST (BASEMENT) (OBC 9.17.4.) .
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR COMPACTED ENGINEERED FILL, WITH MIN. . 3-38¢140 (3-26') BULT-UP-POST ON METAL BASE SHOE ANCHORED | =y~ EA’I FLAT ARCH WE.QLS
BEARING CAPACITY OF 150kPa OR GREATER. iF SOIL BEARING DOES TO CONC. WITH 12.7 DIA. BOLT, 610x610x300 (24'%24'12") CONC. GA ,g &
NOT MEET MINIMUM CAPACITY, ENGINEERED FOOTINGS ARE FOOTING. I __ L CURVED ARCH HEAT PIPE IR  WARM AR
REQUIRED. ol :g"
STOREYS SUPPORTED W/ MASONRY VENEER|W/ SIDING ONLY MIN. HORTZ STEP = 600mm (247 MC. L ETICINE CABINET (RECESSED) PLUMBING (TOILET) % RETURN ARR DUCT
; ;gmgg* :: SEE: ;&mgg:: ggg MAX, VERT. STEP = 600mm (24") =% PLUMBING (B)ATH.
X
\ g SLAB ON GRADE SINK,SHOWER
- osg o155 26"WIDEx 5" DEEP | 20" WIDE x ¢" DEEP @ MIN. T00mm (4} CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE ON 100mm (4"} —Z 72 CONC. BLOCK WALL
153, COARSE GRANULAR FILL. REINFORCED WITH 6x6-W2.9xW2.9 MESH
-MAXIMUM FLOOR LIVE LOAD OF 2.4kPa. (50pst.) PER FLOOR, AND N ID-DEPTH OF SLAB. CONC. STRENGTH 32 MPa IZTITZ  DOUBLE VOLUME WALL B <X PROVIDE I PER FLOOR, NEAR THE STAIRS CONNECTING THE FLOOR LEVEL
@  PLACED NEAR MID-D B.
MAX, LENGTH OF SUPPORTED FLOOR JOISTS 5 4.9m (14-17). ) Wi R ENTRAINMENT ON COMPACTED AND ALSO 1 IN EACH BEDROOM NEAR HALL DOOR. ALARMS TO BE
(4640 ps] WITH S-8% AIR ENTRAINMEN SEE NOTE CONNECTED T0 AN ELECTRIC, IT AND INTERCO
-REFER TO SOILS REPORT FOR SOIL CONDITIONS AND BEARING UB-GRADE. WHERE REQUIRED, REFER TO OBC $8-12, TABLE TO AN ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT AND INTERCONNECTED TO
S Q ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS IF 1 SOUNDS. BATTERY BACK-UP REQUIRED. SMOKE
STHP FOOTING SUPPORTING EXTERIOR WALLS (FOR W.0.8) 8.1.1:2, FOR REQUIRED MINIMUM INSULATION UNDER SLAB. ALARMS TO INCORPORATE VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT (9.10,19.3,(3],
-ASSUMING MASONRY VENEER CONSTRUCTION, MAX. FLOOR LIVE DIRECT VENTING GAS_PURNAGE/ H.¥.T VENT SOLID BEARING TO BE AS WIDE AS
- MAX, DIRECT VENT FURNACE TERMINAL MIN. 900mm (36"} FROM A GAS SUPPORTED MEMBER OR AS DIRECTED BY
LOAD OF 2.4kPa. (S0pst.) PER FLOOR, AND MAX. LENGTH OF REGULATOR. MIN. 300mm (12°) ABOVE FIN. GRADE, FROM ALL STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED IN A DWELLING UNIT, A
SUPPORTED FLOOR JOISTS IS 4.9m (16-1). THE STRIP FOOTING SIZE 1S OPENINGS, EXHAUST AND INTAKE VENTS. HRV INTAKE TO BE A MIN. SOLD BEARING TO BE MINIMUM 2 PIECES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM CONFORMING TO CAN./CSA-6.19 OR UL2034
AS FOLLOWS: OF 1830mm {60") FROM ALL EXHAUST TERMINALS. REFER TO GAS Ag -¢-d’r SHALL BE INSTALLED ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA. CARBON
2 STOREY WITH WALK-OUT BASEMENT 545x175 (22%7") UTILZATION CODE. Cd MONOXIDE DETECTOR|S) SHALL BE PERMANENTLY WIRED SO THAT ITs
EO.UND%‘HQNI_D%INAGE W (&) CRUSHED DIRECT VENTING GAS FIREPLACE VENT I SOUD WOOD BEARING TO MATCH FROM ACTIVATION WILL ACTIVATE ALL CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS AND BE
100mm (4') DIA. FOUNDATION DRAINAGE mm (6" @ DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE. VENT TO BE A MINIMUM 300mm (12" ABOVE EQUIPPED WITH AN ALARM THAT IS AUDIBLE WITHIN BEDROOMS WHEN THE
STONE OVER AND AROUND DRAINAGE TILES. FROM ANY OPENING AND ABOVE FIN. GRADE. REFER TO GAS 1z IN;ERS/ENINGLDOORS ARE CLOSED. REFER TO MANUFACTURER FOR
DLERIE S0 - UTILIZATION CODE. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT LEAKAGE OF SOIL SDDONIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
B0mm [SMIN. 25MPa (3600psl) CONC. SLAB ON 100mm (47 SUBFLOOR, JOIST STRAPFING AND BRIDGING GAS INTO THE BUILDING IF REQUIRED.
COARSE GRANULAR FLL, OR 20MPa. (3000psi) CONC. WITH @ 16mm (5/8) T & G SUBFLOOR ON WOOD FLOOR JOISTS. FOR REFER TO UNIT DRAWINGS OR PAGE CN-2 FOR SB-12
%&E’;‘igm&“gtﬁg&%#;‘Pg';é'—g:d’::gg‘m” PER 58-12. CERAMIC TILE APPLICATION (* SEE OBC 9.30.6. ) émm (1/4) PANEL | GONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 TO BE USED FOR THIS MODEL.
: 2;’5 g*;gz'?})” UNDER RESILIENT & PARQUET FLOORING. (* SEE JOB AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCY TO VA3 DESIGN The minimum thermal performance of bullding envelope
EXPOSED FLOOR TO EXTERIOR (SB-12-TABLE 3.1.1.24) BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. ALL DRAWINGS
-30.2. ul 8| o
PROVIDE RS! 5.46 (R31) INSULATION, APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER FLOOR JOISTS WITH SPANS OVER 2100mim (6-11") TO BE BRIDGED | oy TONS ARE ETARTS O oo [[| ond equipment shall conform fo the selected package
SPECIFICA NSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE unless otherwise noted.
AND CONTINUQUS AIR BARRIER, FINISHED SOFAT. WITH 38x38 (2%2") CROSS BRACING OR SOLID BLOCKING @ THE PROPERTY OF VA3 DESIGN WHICH IF REQUESTED,
o ATTIC INSULATION {SB~12-TABLE 3.1.1.2.4) = 2100mm (611"} O.C. MAX. AND WHERE SPECIFIED BY JOIST TABLES | MUST BE RETURNED AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.
RSI 10.56 (R40) BLOWN IN ROOF INSULATION AND APPROVED A-1 OR A-2 STRAPPING SHALL BE 19x44 {1'x3"} @ 2100mm (6-11") ALL DRAWINGS TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION ONLY
@  VAPOUR BARRIER, 16mm (5/8') INT. DRYWALL FINISH OR APPROVED O.C. UNLESS A PANEL TYPE CEILING FINISH IS APPLIED, AFTER BUILDING PERMIT MAS BEEN ISSUED.
EQUAL. RS 3.52 [R20) MIN. ABOVE INNER SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALL (* SEE OBC 9.23.9.4. %)
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1°x2" VERTICAL WOOD STRAPPING
NAILED THRU TO WOOD STUDS

OUTSIDE

v =
1/2" INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ——=— 3/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD
SHEATHING MEMBRANE
(SECOND PLANE OF PROTECTION)
1"x2" VERTICAL WOOD STRAPPING
VAPOUR BARRIER NALLED THRU TO WOOD STUDS
2'x6" STUDS © 16" O.C. e EXTERIOR WOOD CLADDING
W/ BATT INSULATION m PLANE OEEPRC(AJUTECHON)
NTS TO LKED
INSIDE
METAL FLASHING
> - {CAULK ALL SEAMS)
~E ROOF CLADDING
LA OUTSIDE
ROOF AT WALL
EXTERIOR CLADDING AR SPACE TO ALLOW FOR DRAINAGE

OF MOISTURE (MIN. 1/2" CLEAR)
—SHEATHING MEMBRANE
(SECOND PLANE OF PROTECTION)

—3/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING BOARD
|

<
| S A
VAPOUR BARRIER INSIDE A 2°%6" STUDS O 16" O.C.
1/2" INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD ! FILL CAVITY W/ BATT INSULATION
PLAN

EXTERIOR WOOD CLADDING WALL ASSEMBLY

WM‘WMG" WLS‘M EMSTAHEDWWW mmamwwmmmﬂmwmwmmv
FUTURE GRAB BARS TO BE MOUNTED TO RESIST HORIZ. AND VERT. LOADS OF 1.3 KN (300 Ib)
REFER 1O 0BC. DN. B— 9.5.2.3. WATER CLOSET 3.8.3.8.(3)(c) & J.8.38.(I(c). SHOWER 3.8.3.13.(2)(1).. BATHTUE & J8.3.1%(4)(c). AND DETAILLS PROVIDED.

E

i
2]
L

E

DETAL © SHOWER

BATHTUB

1§

24" 0 16” 0.C. - 9-10°
2-2%4" 0 12° 0.C. - 10'-9"
3-2"x4" 0 16° 0.C. - 11'-2"
3-2'x4" 0 12° 0.C. - 124"

NOTES:
1. FOR ROOF DESIGN SNOW LOAD OF 2.5 KPa.

SUPPORTED ROOF TRUSS LENGTH OF 6.0m AND FLOOR
JOIST LENGTH OF 2.5m OF ONE FLOOR.

= e
2°%6" @ 16" 0.Cc. - 12'-6"
2'%6" @ 12° 0.C. - 13'-10"

2-2x6" @ 16° 0.C. - 15’-0"

2-2%6" 0 12° 0.C. - 17'-4"
28" @ 16" 0.C. - 16'-0"
28" 0 12° 0.C. - 17'-9"

2-2%8" @ 16" 0.C. — 20'-4"

"CRIPPLE™ DETAIL

2. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SOLID BLOCKING @ 1200 0.C. (#'=07) | 5 aon® @ 19 e — aor_ys
3. PROVIDE A MINIMUN OF 9.5mm (3 a';( PLYWOOD OR 053 ~ | 2 2*8 @ 12 0.C. — 224
EXTERIOR SHEATHING ON THE Exg'&lo FACE. ,
4. FOR A 1/50 YEAR REFERENCE WIND PRESSURE OF 0.6 KPa.|{ FOR ROOF DESIGN SNOW LOAD OF 2.5 KPa
5. STUDS GREATER THAN 9'-10 HIGH TO BE No. 2 SPF 2. SUPPORTED ROOF TRUSS LENGTH OF 6.0m ONLY.
6. STUD SPECIFICATION IS SUITABLE FOR BRICK VENEER OR |3, PROVIDE HORIZONTAL SOLID BLOCKING @ 1200 0.C. (4'—-07)
SIDING. 4. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 9.5mm a?i PLYWOOD OR 0SB
EXTERIOR SHEATHING ON THE Ex% FACE AND 12.5mm
(1/27) GYPSUM BOARD ON THE INTERIOR FACE.
5. WALL FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.1.(2) e
6. FOR A 1/50 YEAR REFERENCE WIND PRESSURE OF 0.6 KPa %
7. STUDS GREATER THAN 9'-10° HIGH TO BE No. 2 SPF. f/%m,& %
8. STUD SPECIFICATION IS SUTABLE FOR BRICK VENEER OR A T. Quaile 3
SIDING. o043 |
# STUD INFORMATION TAKEN FROM OBC TABLE A-30 Vit o o
STRUCTURAL
9]. .
8l 3
o . BAYVIEW WELLINGTON CONST NOTE
6. R -
3y = ALCONA 13049
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12]s N
(&)
APPROVED EXTERIOR SHEATHING B =z _ A EE
DuROCK POLAR BEAR AIR/MOISTURE BARRIER ] 7 Sla : 2
PUCCS INSULATION BOARD W =| 8
MECHANICAL FASTENER S =
DuROCK FIBER MESH EMBEDDED IN ._ g WINDOW = T
DuROCK PREP COAT : ; i m G
DuROCK FINISH COAT ; . ; BLUE SKIN SA WRAPPED mw S| |z
RUBBER. MEMBRANE ”. : INTO WINDOW ROUGH AN & 3
: OPENING = | = 3
DuROCK ADHESVE ; ! —& BACKER ROD AND SEALANT (VENTED) _ _ m - m
O MM Lo \/ . T CoNsTRuCTION REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS = = = m Mm
STUCCO  DETAIL y : {  SEE NOTES FOR MINIMUM SLOPE m HE
AS PER ELEVATION ——— : _ | w. Wm
) : | — DUROCK STARTER MESH ¢ : o
DUROCK STARTER MESH (BACKWRAPPED) " . _ @ (BACKWRAPPED) : | | — __ w 1 w
ekl | =]k
PREFINISHED METAL DUROCK ADHESVE i __ - w
FUASHIG ) _ DUROCK FINISH COAT - _ _ - m
cuie \| oot e sy e | B R :
ohon HoA IRAPRED, INTO PUCCS INSULATION BOARD 1 | _ SEE NOTES mm
WINDOW MECHANICAL FASTENER WW
c:woox POLAR mwx AR/MOISTURE BARRIER %mm_nm_m %%xeﬂwxzm_ RARSTLRE 7 m
/ BLUE SKIN SA WRAPPED INTO WINDOW ROUGH OPENING APPROVED EXTERIOR ___I & : -~
/ RUBBER MEMBRANE OVERLAPPING FLASHING SHEATHING = i - m
DuROCK STARTER MESH (BACKWRAPPED) mw
PREFINISHED MLT FLASHING FOR MOISTURE DRAIN ]
ouT s
. i
1 "\ WINDOW HEADER 7”2 \ WINDOW SILL fi:
@ SCALE: 3"=1'-0” é SCALE: 3"=1’-0” ”wh i
2|
........ i
ALL STUCCO WALLS TO HAVE A MINIMUM 10mm AIR SPACE
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y ’ THE MINIMAL THERMAL PERFORMANCE OF BUILDING
S B 1 2 _ C O M F) Ll A N C E F) A C K AG E A 1 ENVELOPE AND EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO
THE FOLLOWING SB-12 COMPLIANCE PACKAGE AS
PER OBC SUPPLEMENTARY STANDARD SB-12,
SECTION 3.1.1.1.
USE SB-—12 COMPLIANCE PACKAGE (A1):
%PONENT Al Notes:
R20 (RSI 3.52) MINIMUM INSULATION Ceiling with Attic Space 10.56 | R20 at inner face
OVER INNER SURFACES OF EXTERIOR Minimum RSl (R) value (R60) | of exterior walls
WALLS NEAR ROOF EAVES Ceiling without Aftic Space 546 | BATT or SPRAY
2 (0BC. SB-12, 3.1.1.8.(1b).) Minimum RSl (R) value (R31)
Exposed FlLoor 5.46
Minimum RS| (R) value (R31) GATIorCSFRAY
Walls Above Grade 3.87 "
Minimum RSI (R) value (R22) |6 R22 BATT
d Bosement Walls 3.52¢ci | OPTION 10 USE |
R60 (RSI 10.56) INSULATION, ﬁ g;nimurfrn BIZ?I RG v:lues — (R20ci) | R12+R10ci.
CONTINUOS 6MIL. VAPOUR/ AIR BARRIER, ge of Below Grade Sla 1.76 | RiGID INSUL
159 (5/8" GYPSUM BOA/RD <600mm below grade (R10)
| Minimum RS| (R) value
SEAL JOINT AT EXT. WALL AND CEILING Windows & Sliding glass
INTERSECTION AS PER 08C ON.—B 9.25.3.3.(4) Doors 16
Maximum U-value
2| AR BARRER @ 0PENINGS Shgfts 2.8U
3 AR BARRIER TO BE SEALED T0 Maximum U—-value *
< WINDOW/ DOOR FRAME WITH COMPATIBLE Space Heating Equipment i
S e Uh ooy Fo WogATON, i  Minimum AFUE 36% Min. | NATURAL GAS
ol 0BG OV-8 9.2533(11) = uﬁi"“'{fgr&*wﬁr 08 | NATURAL aAs
E ARV
S| SEAL JOINT TO SUB FLOOR AND AROUND FLOOR Minimum Efficiency 5% |-
JOIST AS PER OBC DV.—B 9.25.3.3.(4) Drain Water Heat Wirimum 1 OR :
Recovery Unit (DWHR) Refor o SB12- 30112 for mhenrarion
= L ci— Denotes Continuous Insulation without framing interrurption.

SECOND FLOOR

HEADER WRAP TO BE SEALED
OR LAPPED TO THE WALL AIR
BARRIER ABOVE & BELOW

PER 08C. ON.-8 9.25.3.3.(8)

NN VYN NNV VNN NN NN

RIMBOARD_INSULATION /
MIN RS 3.87 (R22) | e
INSULATION w/ VAPOUR L 9%
BARRIER. sy s kY
(per SB12-3.1.1.1.(14)) 2 A.T. Quaile 3
170804
EXTERIOR BRICK VENEER WALL (TYPICAL) oS
g 4°(90mm) FACE BRICK, 1" (25mm) AR SPACE, 7/8°x7°%0.03" e or o'
5 (22x180x0.76mm) GALV. METAL TIES © 16" (400mm) O.C. STRUCTURAL
5 HORIZONTAL, 24" (600mm) O.C. VERTICAL, APPROVED
o| SHEATHING PAPER, 3/8" (9.5mm) EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING,
™ 26" (38x140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.,
E R22 (RS.. 3.87) INSULATION AND APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER
& WTH APPROVED CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER, 1/2" (13mm) INT.
DRYWALL FINISH. PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 32" (800mm) O.C.
BOTTOM COURSE AND OVER OPENINGS. PROVIDE BASE FLASHING
UP 6" (150mm) MIN. BEHIND BUILDING PAPER.
(SB12-CHAPTER 3-PACKAGE A1) STANDARD EXT. WALL —
CONSTRUCTION AS PER UNIT —
AS PER 0BC DV.-B 9.25.3.3.(4) OR LAPPED TO THE WALL AR U
BARRIER ABOVE & BELOW I Mroor JOISTM | S=ars=
GROUND FLOOR PER 080, OW.~8 925330 [ (55 PLav
1 oz UNFIN. BASEMENT |
B = ! REFER T0 DECK 3
1l ~ o
. DETAL BY ENG &
4 __J FOR CONNEC'HONSE
2 . 8 mil. VAPOUR BARRIER "
2| $812-3.1.1.7.(1) FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING RAZ(RS: 367) BATLINSIL I
5 HEATED SPACE SHALL BE INSULATED FROM THE s PAPER BETWEEN FDTN. :
UNDERSIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR TO NOT MORE THAN WALL & STUD WHERE STUD = S
©| 200mm (8") ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB WITH N WALLS ARE USED. l
CONTINUOUS MINIMUM RSI 352 (R20) INSULATION o CAULK ALL JOWTS, >
E WITH VAPOUR BARRIER. . INTERSECTIONS & . N KRR
o] PENETRATIONS OF SIAB PER — \- 4 [=]
a . 08C. DV.-B 9.25.3%(15) 10" A
6 ‘10" * A T/0 BSMTS
BASEMENT FLOOR P C 1
SEALED JOINT PER S
RE] o8 ov-8 9.2533(1)2) 2'(50mm) MIN. R10 (RSI1.76) S
TOP_OF BASEMENT SLAB RIGID INSULATION ALONG THE o | ||
PERMETER OF FOUNDATION | [] 4
o3 . WALL TO EXTEND NO LESS & [5
SE THAN 24"(600mm) BELOW S, -°L§'
® THE EXT. GROUND LEVEL = - T
CAULK ALL JOINTS, INTERSECTIONS & PENETRATIONS OF S4-E e .,
SIAB PER OBC. DIV.—B 9.25.3.3(15)
INSULATION REQUIREHENTS AR FARRIER STSTEHS REFER TO ADDITIONAL
REFER TO OBC SB~12, CHAPTER J, AR BARRIER TO BE INSTALLED IN
ZONE 1- COMPLIANCE PACKAGE Af. CONFORMANCE WITH 0BC. OIV. B-9.25.3 (D)(E)TMAIJIE)SNELOTRS STRUCTURAL % . .

_JI'=10" MIN (560mm)
71 7

mTYPICAL EXT. WALL AIR BARRIER CONTINUITY

\__/SECTION w/ BRICK VENEER (PACKAGE A1)
16" FOUNDATION WAL coae: w1s| | SECTION AT W.0.D/W.0.B.
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SB12-COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1’

R20 (RSI 3.52) MINIMUM INSULATION
OVER INNER SURFACES OF EXTERIOR
WALLS NEAR ROOF EAVES

= ) (0BC. SB-12, 3.1.1.8.(1b).)

R60 (RS 10.56) INSULATION,
CONTINUOS 6MIL. VAPOUR/ AIR BARRIER,
159 (5/8") GYPSUM BOARD

SEAL JOINT AT EXT. WALL AND CEILING
INTERSECTION AS PER 0BC ON.—8 9.25.3.3.(4)

AR BARRIR @ OPENINGS

AR BARRIER TO BE SEALED TO
WINDOW/ DOOR FRAME WITH COMPATIBLE
TAPE OR SPRAY FOAM INSULATION PER
0BC. DV.-B 9.25.3.3.(11)

REFER TO E1EVATION

SECOND FLOOR

HEADER WRAP TO BE SEALED
OR LAPPED TO THE WALL AR
BARRIER ABOVE & BELOW

PER 0BC. DV.-B 9.25.3.3.(8)

EXTERIOR BRICK VENEER WALL (TYPICAL)

4"(90mm) FACE BRICK, 1" (25mm) AIR SPACE, 7/8°%7°x0.03"
(22x180x0.76mm) GALV. METAL TIES @ 16" (400mm) 0.C.
HORIZONTAL, 24" (600mm) O.C. VERTICAL, APPROVED
SHEATHING PAPER, 3/8" (9.5mm) EXTERIOR TYPE SHEATHING,
2"x6" (38x140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.,

R22 (RS... 3.87) INSULATION AND APPROVED VAPOUR BARRIER
WITH APPROVED CONTINUOUS AR BARRIER, 1/2" (13mm) INT.
3 DRYWALL FINISH. PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 32" (800mm) O.C.
BOTTOM COURSE AND OVER OPENINGS. PROVIDE BASE FLASHING
UP 6" (150mm) MIN. BEHIND BUILDING PAPER.
(SB12-CHAPTER 3-PACKAGE A1)

NV AN N AN AN N N AN

<

REFER TO_EIEVATION

GROUND FLOOR
- HEADER WRAP TO BE SEALED
OR LAPPED T0 THE WALL AR

o BARRIER ABOVE & BELOW
8= PER 0BC. DV.—B 9.25.3.3.(8)
2l =
H 4
= E %
= 3 $B12-3.1.1.7.(1) FOUNDATION WALLS ENCLOSING
S LANDNG TO BEAR ON =3 P HEATED SPACE SHALL BE INSULATED FROM THE
nge ; — o UNDERSIDE OF THE SUBFLOOR TO NOT MORE THAN
o o PONOA N 2L i Ho T 200mm (87) ABOVE BASEMENT SLAB WITH
S— CONTINUOUS RSI 1.76 (R10) INSULATION AND 2x4" ©
B H = 16" 0.C STUD WALL W/ RSI 2.1 (R12) INSULATION
= @— H. . WITH VAPOUR BARRIER.
4°£12910,
BASEMENT FLOOR ¢ K
2 SEALED JOINT PER
) . 0BC. DV.—B 9.253.3(1)(2)
TOP_OF BASEMENT SLAB
ez '
KR=E
CAULK ALL JOINTS, TIONS & PENETRATIONS OF
SIAB PER OBC. DNV.—B 9.25.3.3(75,
INSULATION REZUIREHENTS AR FARRIER STSTEUS REFER TO ADDITIONAL
REFER TO 0BC SB—12, CHAPTER 3 AR BARRIER TO BE INSTALLED IN DETAILS FOR STRUCTURAL
ZONE 1— COMPLINCE PACKAGE Al. CONFORMANCE WITH OBC. DIV, B—9.25.3 COMPONENTS

TYPICAL EXT. WALL AIR BARRIER CONTINUITY SECTION w/
BRICK VENEER AT STAIR AND SUNKEN COND (PACKAGE A1) g

10” FOUNDATION WAL| SCALE: N.TS. G
3 %E.or.w,,e
STRUCTURAL

;T e A e A e
ol el TR BAYVIEW WELLINGTON CONST NOTE
6]. Wellinglon Jno-Baptiste /2,0 /50172172 _ 35591 &) == , —
2L e vt J/“""‘"‘ e DESIGN  [Aicom INNISFIL,ON. 13049
; ) . i sl Mg adgirmg o d et Ay i 258 Lonsumers B ke 120 ﬁ. 3,015 F=—p = ilE L Nf(i)lTrES "
1]1SSUE FOR CLENT REVIEW AUG 0417 R | drovings and specfiatons oro instruments of serice and the propety 630 630, - T i CN7
| description date | by &'u".‘:mm"ﬂw [FHI0ed i1 ool of e 1ot L ssovgﬁgfng?nm Ly :fc:mn - H:\ARCHNE\WORK:NG\ZOI3\1m:g:uwns\icn-gotes\lms-cn—m dwg — Fri — Aug 4 2133‘?_?‘15 :}

MmmmmmwmmmmmdmmMammnm«hmbmmmmm‘-mm



MMWWWMMMNWMMVEMMM%MMMUhMhMMMVBMlmm

" mm « 0O
-~ COMPLIANCE TO OBC SB-12 N;;.Z:v i 5 1mm
% W v |8EEE
(7] SHils
= =z mw
7 S| g
(&) S| |3
=
=Z|L n
=8| |#
I N = Wl w”
W X X 2
“ 2 = 7|2
3 |
WOB PLAN 2|5
s |2
= :
__ FINISHED SECOND FLOOR N . . — - . . . . m w
= = THAE
g 8
= eEs
o]
DT
L o5
- _ u =ik
__ FINISHED GROUND FLOOR B . __ FINISHED FLOR B B _ B B _ g =
S e — O e e = g &78 ]
| = - _— X .I_I_ wm —M Wm
— W e > iy [
B ] ~= | MD-PONTOFmASBMNTHEGWT'® | _ Ne |2
! _ _ 3 /%”,m. mm
i _ mmw /V.wm
| | “ h: i }
_ FINISHED BASEMENT FLOOR & | ~ _ o _ _ _ _ L Lo mmmww wm i:
FINISHED GRADE _ _I\\l lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll .= memw mmnw Mh”
_ _II\H_I\ mwm Wm > S+
[ 2 EEEEEEEE
C=== WOB SIDE ELEVATION T
WHEN EXPOSED WALL "A" IS GREATER THAN 50% WHEN EXPOSED WALL "A" IS LESS THAN 50%
OF BASEMENT WALL HEIGHT "B" OF BASEMENT WALL HEIGHT "B"
INSULATION VALUE FOR WALL IN SECTION "wW" INSULATION VALUE FOR WALL IN SECTION “X” Frs]
IS NOT LESS THAN IS REQUIRED FOR ABOVE IS NOT LESS THAN BASEMENT WALL AS 2
GRADE WALL AS REQUIRED BY TABLE 2.1.1.2A REQUIRED BY TABLE 2.1.1.2A m
5lg
........ AL
o[ [w|n|e|m|c]— m.




N2
7 s
BRICK VENEER \\§§\\§g _

10" CONC

10" FOUNDATION WALL

WALL W/ 4"
LEDGE/CHECK FOR
BRICK

CONTINUOUS
SILL PLATE

> - ;
. . 6 : s
» o RSO / .S s
< ‘ % ' : s ¢ K *
" >, »a » » L
N>, = . : DOVETAIL ANCHOR .
R, b . Al SLOTS @ 2'-11"
R ' C/C C/W STANDARD

GALV. MASONRY TIES
e 8" c/C.

R Rl
SN

NN NN N |
\\\\\\\\\\\\\Q Z77 )\
N

EMBANKMENT
(SEE GRADING
PLAN)

WALK-OUT DECK WALL
INTERSECTION—ELEVATION

'

10" FOUNDATION
WALL W/ 4"
LEDGE/CHECK FOR
g BRICK

BRICK BONDED TO
: CONCRETE. FILL
— SPACE BETWEEN
BRICK & CONCRETE
WALL WITH TYPE 'S’
MORTAR

WALK-OUT DECK WALL
INTERSECTION—PLAN

NOT TO SCALE

(10” FOUNDATION WALL)

NOT T0 SCALE
10" FOUNDATION 10° CONC
WALL W/ 4" WALL
TOP PLATE
OF REAR LEDGE/CHECK FOR o
WALL BRICK p
TYPICAL STUD WALL /
W/ BRICK VENEER CONTINUOUS ’
CONNECT STUD WAL  SlLb PLATE ? ‘
T0 CONCRETE WALL :
W/ TAPCON SCREWS .

v
»

LI ‘ z/ <
>~ DOVETAIl ANCHOR 8
. SLOTS @ 2'-11"
+ ', C/C C/W STANDARD
¥ . GALV_MASONRY TIES
T ST et
=% g . N P (SEE GRADING
~ v s » & s
1o cone S L Rl NG PLAN)
:a» , “[® 1 BASEMENT FLOOR
BASEMENT FLOOR ‘\.\ , Bl
~ P

WALK-OUT DECK WALL
INTERSECTION—ELEVATION MAX

4’=7" BACKFILL

NOT TO SCALE

<
QL

CONNECT STUD WALL
TO CONCRETE WALL
W/ 1/4"x3-1/4"
TAPCON SCREWS @
12° ¢/c

10" FOUNDATION

WALL MAX 4'-7°
OM FIN GRADE TO \ .
HASEMENT SLAB =

L

——10" FOUNDATION
S WAL W/ 4

LEDGE/CHECK FOR
BRICK

}-5

" ¥4——BRICK BONDED TO

.

CONCRETE. FILL
+ SPACE BETWEEN
Z BRICK & CONCRETE
| WALL WITH TYPE 'S’
—TYPICAL STUD WALL MORTAR
W/ BRICK VENEER

WALK-OUT BASEMENT WALL
INTERSECTION-PLAN

NOT TO SCALE

(10” FOUNDATION WALL)

g
3 A.T. Quaile 5
_147-08-04
AL
I~°50F ot
STRUCTURAL
9]. > ] The undersigned has reviewod and tokes fesporsibiily for this
and hos the quofifications and meets the requirements set out In
81. «_{ Ontorlo Code to be 3
t == BAYVIEW WELLINGTON CONST NOTE
: . ] Wellington Jno-Bapliste /£ JEop7es7eE zss;: N — _
YN ] rogitraion fommation i ALCONA INNISFIL,ON. 13049
. = § VA3 Design Inc. 42658 — —
: . =Y dscrepancy b the Designer befors proceeding Toronto ON M2J 1R4 & by chedkad By wdh %
1[ISSUE_FOR CLIENT REVIEW G TR e e st e roeer e e nd th oty | 4 416,630.2255 1 416.630.4782 | RC - 3/16° = 1'-0° 13049-CN-At CN1 0
fIno.| description date by | Drowings are not to be scoied. va3design.com RICHARD — H:\ARCHIVE\WORKING\2013\13049.BW\UNTS\CN Notes\13049-CN-Al.dwg — Fri — Aug 4 2017 - 8:47 AM

M&wbwwedfmmwMMMNWMMVBMMMHMMMUthMMMVMMIMWM




10" CONC

10" FOUNDATION WALL

WALL W/ 4" ’
TOP PLATE <
OF REAR LEDGE/CHECK FOR 0" :
WALL BRICK >
TYPICAL STUD WAL / :
W/ BRICK VENEER CONTINUOUS -~
CONNECT STUD WALL oIt PLATE '

TO CONCRETE WALL
W/ TAPCON SCREWS

6-

AN N S —
=
//

)
s@ ﬁ ﬁ DOVETAIL ANCHOR
<Y 11
SSNAl o Lot
R GALV. MASONRY TIES
R 0 8" C/C.
SN
N
NS

\\\\\\\,// ’
NN 7l
BRICK VENEER \\§\\\§; g

EMBANKMENT
(SEE GRADING
PLAN)

WALK-OUT BASEMENT WALL
INTERSECTION—ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE

'A
0.
L ~1————10" FOUNDATION
CONNECT STUD WALL WAL W/ 4
TO CONCRETE WALL o LEDGE/CHECK FOR
W/ 1/4"3-1/4" 5 BRICK
TAPCON SCREWS © 5
12° ¢/C "4 BRICK BONDED TO
: CONCRETE. FILL
SPACE BETWEEN
BRICK & CONCRETE
WALL WITH TYPE 'S’
—TYPICAL STUD WALL MORTAR
W/ BRICK VENEER

WALK-OUT BASEMENT WALL
INTERSECTION—-PLAN

NOT TO SCALE

(10" FOUNDATION WALL)

STANDARD EXT. WALL CONSTRUCTION
AS PER UNIT WORKING DRAWINGS

FIN.GROUND,FLOOR
T ™) h (WEEP m)gié 028"
| FLOORJSTS | | v 800mm)0.
5!c (SEE PLAN) 5% | In HORZONTA. i g g
'
< E
1
| § 3
BRICK BONDED FOUNDATION WALL s
I\~<6}'J‘ % ;
1{150mm) | (150mm) =
UNFIN. BASEMENT - HE
1/2° BROK mwmmngg 8l g
4 5
6 mil VAPOUR BARRIER o, | ERUSHCoAT -Ng E e
B0 o S o "8 P
DAPPROGP AR PO WAL & AN GRADE|
INSULATION W/ BUILDING PAPER TR y
CONT. WATERPROOF DRANAGE 2 i
LAYER, BITUMEN DAMPPROOFING —
10°(250mm) POURED FOTN N w0
WALL (20MPa) Bamm)
© g a7 4
I T/0 BSMT. SUB
?-4—: 5 5 L "" 4°(100mm) WEEPING TILE
q 1'~10" MIN (430mm) N 130uin) CRUSHED
g a4 ""‘

6 mil VAPOUR BARRIER

i
|
|
|
l
UNFIN. BASEMENT |
|
|
l
|
|

2°X6"(38mmX140mm)
WOOD STUDS @ 12°(300mm)

DAMPPROOFING E
¥—f—k_10°(250mm) POURED CONC. FDTN g
§§ WALL (20MPg) 5

T/0 BSWT. SLAB

4°(100mm) WEEPING TILE
N B'élSOmm) CRUSHED
SURROUND

WALL SECTION FOR GRADE TO FIN.
FLOOR MORE THAN 4’7" (1400mm)
HEIGHT DIFFERENCE

fews 00N
N

feus )
Y

WALL SECTION FOR GRADE
SLAB 4°7”(1400mm)
MAX. HEIGHT DIFFERENCE

TO BASEMENT

epfﬁss’% T
Q ) ﬁ&
’ %
S A.T. Quaile %
17-08-04 :
L’”CE oF m“'gb
STRUCTURAL
91. . mwmmwmwmu% R
and hoy the quafifications and meets the requirements set out in &
o | A BAYVIEW WELLINGTON CONST NOTE
8. | Wellngton dno-Baptishe £,4 /50774172 _ 5591 Q) |l _ - _
2 e v (/7 e DESIGN  jAcow INNISFIL,ON. 13049
date
‘Z : : st ety o iress o tho oo od repr 255 'FOW ﬁdms‘;ilt& 120 :I’AJ" l,21016 - - CONSTRUCTION NgTES oy .
) ' : Y Dezigner procseding oronto checked name
1| ISSUE FOR CLIENT REVIEW G 0417 R e e st e oy o verkes and te frovert 1 4 416.630.2255 1 416.630.4762 | Re - 3/16" = 10" 13049-CN-A1 CN1 1
no.| description date by | Drowings are not to be scaied, va3design.com RICHARD ~ H:\ARCHVE\WORKING\2013\13049.BW\UNITS\CN Notes\13049-CN-A1.dwg — Fri — Aug 4 2017 — B:48 AN

ummmmmmmmwmdmmmdethhmummmmm-mmm




